July 28, 2025

MEMO TO: BFED-20(16) File 2 K 2 ,
e ¥
F R O M: Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair WM

Budget, Finance, and Economic Development’Committee

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF INFORMATIONAL DOCUMENTS RELATING
TO JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. ENERGY PERFORMANCE
CONTRACT (BFED-20(16)) \

The attached informational documents pertain to Item 20(16) on the
Committee’s agenda.

bfed:1tr:020(16)afile02:kes

Attachments




-

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT CERTIFICATION

I, MARCY MARTIN, Acting Director of Finance of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii,
do certify that there is available appropriation or balance of an appropriation over and above all
outstanding contracts, sufficient to cover the amount required by the foregoing contract, i.e.

Appropriation
Index Title Amount Required
[
903119B / RENEWABLE ENERGY PROGRAMS / (6132) v/ $0.00 //
Contract No. C 7619 d JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC v/
/
Amendment No. 4 Dated:
Dated this 12 day of .AUGUST 2024

Extension of Contract to: No Change

Original Amount $ 150,000.00
Prior Amends/CO $ -

This Amendment $ -

Total $ 150,000.00 v

MARCY-MARTIN
Acting Director of Finance

Investment Grade Audit (IGA) Contract for Energy Saving Performance Contract
with Countywide Facilities

for Office of Mayor - Climate Change, Resiliency, and Sustainability

Job No. RFP No. 21-22/ESPC

No, Federal funds not being used

FY 2025

g

scp

¥

FY25 C cert amd.xIsx 8/12/2024  8:40 AM



AMENDMENT 4 TO

CONTRACT NO. C7619
Department: Office of the Mayor — Climate Change, Resiliency, and Sustainability
Project Title: Investment Grade Audit (IGA) Contract for Energy Saving Performance

Contract with Countywide Facilities

RFP No.: 21-22/ESPC

Additional Certification Requested from County:  $0.00

This AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CONTRACT is made and entered into by and between the
COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, whose business address is 200
South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter referred to as the “County”, and
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC., a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is 550 Paiea Street,
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”. County and Contractor shall
hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Parties”.

Source of Funds. The source(s) and availability of the funds for this Contract shall be as
set forth in the Contract Certification signed by the Director of Finance of the County of Maui on’
or before the effective date of this Contract. Contract Certification shall be on file in the office of
the Director of Finance of the County of Maui.

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into the following Contract and
Amendment(s), if any, with certified availability of funds in the amount and time of performance
as indicated:

Additional Total
. . . l
Contract Date Certified Certified Time of Performance Rex}ewa
Amend Option(s)
Amount Amount
180 calendar days from -
C7619 | 5472022 | Notapplicable | $150,000.00 | Notice to Proceed | oo 24ditional
(5/19/2022) Y8
Notice to Procced through
2 22 .
Amend 1 | 9/29/2022 $0.00 $150,000.00 January 4, 2023 Nonce
Naotice to Proceed through
. o) .
Amend 2 | 11/28/2022 $0.00 $150,000.00 January 4, 2024 Nonc
Notice to Proceed through
Ame 271202
Amend 3 1/27/2023 $0.00 $150,000.00 November 20, 2027 None

WHEREAS, the Contract and any Amendment(s) thereto listed above shall be hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Contract™;

WHEREAS, the Contract is on file with the Director of Finance;

Ver. 2/172022



AMENDMENT 4 TO -
CONTRACT NO. C7619

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract; and
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The scope of work as set forth in the Contractor’s requests for contract amendment
dated February 29, 2024 (Site List Verification Amendment) and any attachments thereto, (the
“Amended Proposal”) is hereby added to the Scope of Work. A copy of said document is
maintained and on file in the office of the Director of Finance of the County of Maui and
incorporated herein by reference and hereby made a part of the Contract. Any general,
miscellaneous, or other terms, conditions, or provisions that are found in any of the Contractor’s
proposals for this Contract or in any sub-contractor's proposals attached thereto shall be
unenforceable as against the County, unless the subject of such terms, conditions, or provisions is
addressed in the County’s General Conditions, and such terms, conditions, or provisions are
consistent with the County's General Conditions.

2, This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. The
parties agree that they may utilize and shall be bound by their electronic signatures, pursuant to
Chapter 489E, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The entire Contract, as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Amendment to Contract by their
signatures on the dates below, to be effective as of the date of the last signature hereto.

(EXECUTION PAGES TO FOLLOW]
[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

This Arend enT Does dor Adxos7 7le Torre lovrtres™ Artooma T
o/ the Tine oFf Rtrotrtler ser Fourd Tu e ConrihcT 4s

Previeoscy Amen ded.
Teox /;7/

Loomr{ cFMMWET  __——

Ver. 2/1/2022



AMENDMENT 4 TO .
CONTRACT NO. C7619

CONTRACTOR EXECUTION PAGE

I hereby represent and warrant that [ have the legal right and authority to execute this
Contract on behalf of the Contractor.

CONTRACTOR:
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.

By “@M

7 (Signature)

Z"W L st

(Print Name)

Its Eggm&-l “RorecT i)gw&‘7
(Title)

pee__ 8/ 8/202+

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Ver. 2/172022



AMENDMENT 4 TO
CONTRACT NO. C7619

COUNTY EXECUTION PAGE

COUNTY OF MAUI:

MARCY MARTIN
Its Acting Director of Finance

Date AUG 2 3 2024

LEO K. L AIRES |
Chief of Staff

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

MIMI DESJARDINS

First Deputy Corporation Counsel
1.2022-0485
2024-07-03 C7619 AMD ##4.doex

Ver 2/1/2022



The power-behind your mission

L R R
February 29th, 2024

Office of the Mayor

County of Maui

Attn: Mr. Leo Caires, Chief of Staff

Kalana O Maul Bidg, 9" Floor

200 S. High St.

Wailuku, HI 96793

Via electronic mail to: Leo.Caires@co.maui.hi.us

RE: County-Wide ESPC RFP 21/22 and subsequent Contract No. C7619 Primary, as Amended dated
January 27, 2023 Implementation of Phase 2 Scope Item: Solar PV: Site List Clarification Amendment

Dear Mr. Caires,

This letter is to confirm the sites being excluded and included in the above referenced contract. For the site
Central Maul Landfili located at Puunene Road, subsequent to the above referenced RFP and contract, the
Counly issued a separate RFP for landfill gas to provide utility power directly in a utility power RFP and
awarded the Central Maui Landfill site rights to another contractor. JCi did not respond to that RFP and is
not involved in that Landfill Gas project, but JCI understands that the contract was awarded to another
contractor who did respond to that RFP. However, the Central Maui Landfill located at Puunene Road is
currently listed in the Site Licenses issued by the County to JC! and contained the above referenced JCI
contract, While JCI would enjoy the opportunity to develop a 20MW energy solution at the Central Maui
Landfill Site, JCI understands that the County wanted to remove the Central Maui Landfill from the JCI
Contract because the County decided to go in another direction and issue a separate RFP. JCI understands
that the County cannot grant a site license to two contractors, for the same site. JCI wishes to cooperate
with the County's desires.

The additional clarification in this Amendment Request regards the community solar sites located on the
other old, small landfills that are to be included to benefit the county and the community. Community Solar is
a service requested by the County and presented in JCI's RFP response to the above referenced County-
Wide ESPC RFP 21/22. After award and as part the County and JCI's planning efforts, the Department of
Environmental Management (DEM) came up with the idea that these small landfill sites may have potential
for Community Solar. As you know, this is an opportunity for the County to use community solar for sites
where direct behind the meter solar is not feasible (i.e, Kalana O Maui building or other facilities), while also
hosting community solar for low-income individuals. These landfill sites are already listed in one Exhibit
(Exhibit A: IGA Phase 2 Scope of Work, where the sites are listed). However, these sites were not

clearly listed with full descriptions in the Exhibit D, due to availability of the TMK numbers at time of contract.
This Request for Amendment fixes that and lists the TMKs for Exhibit D.

The above referenced contract package included a sixty (60) day period to remove sites. Therefore, JCI
obtained written Corporation Counsel approval for a Contract Amendment (via email from Sonya Toma,
Deputy Corporation Counsel, dated March 31, 2023), which approved the form of the Amendment. JCI
signed that Contract Amendment (attached). However, JCI never received Counter-Signature from the
Counly. Therefore, this is just a clean-up item that needs to be executed by both parties.

Description of Existing Work: Development and instaliation of Community Based Renewable Energy
(CBRE), under the signed Phase 2 Contract.

Submitiol Package for County Records ra: Extarior Ligh! ng and Roof Work ﬁ) z’
County of Moui Contract No. C7619 as amended Johnson
County-Wide ESPC Project Phase | Controls

\

\ —



-

The powertiehind your mission

Hawali Contractor License Information:

General Contractor: Johnson Controls, Inc (JCI): General Contractor License # CT-2023. General A,
General B, C-13 Electrical, C-15 Electrical Contract Systems, C-52 HVAC Contractor, C-60 Solar Power
Systems Contractor.

Installation Date: JCI plans to commence further development of this work upon release of the Phase 3
CBRE Applications, at a date to be determined by the PUC and the utility.

Site List & Request for Contract Amendment:

The form of Contract Amendment requested is attached in addition to a Clarification to Schedule A of
Appendix D Financing Submittals document.

S L=

Kainoa Casco

Climate + Resiliency Executive
Johnson Controls Inc

Sustainable Infrastructure, Hawaii
2065 Main St., Wailuku, Hi 96793
Phone: 808-463-6551°

Email: Kainoa.Casco@jci.com

Submittal Package for County Records re: Exterior Lighting and Root Work ﬁ) !
County of Maui Contract No. C7619 as amended johnson %“

County-Wide ESPC Project Phose | Contl'ds



CLARIFICATION TO SCHEDULE A OF
APPENDIX D FINANCING SUBMITTALS

Clarification:

The parties agree that, due to a separate, potential HECO Landfill Gas Collection and Power
Generation project being pursued under a separate procurement related to the Central Maui
Landfill located on Puunene Rd, no Community Based Renewable Energy (CBRE or
“Community Solar”) project or other solar project shall commence at Central Maui Landfill
located on Puunene Rd. under this agreement. The County reserves the right to provide a written
notice to proceed with a Community Solar project at the Central Maui Landfill on Puunene Rd,
under this contract, at a later date.

The parties agree the below list of sites designated for Community Solar in the Amendment No.
3 1GA Scope of Work: Appendix A are also included in Schedule A of the Appendix D site list.
The further detailed TMK descriptions are added here for purpose of clarity.

Off Hana Highway on Walkalon Rosd; YT p—

] IEE L TMK: 2.1.3-006-812

. centrolly located on Meui; —-
: Waibapus Langil. TMK 2.3.8. (17082 Bl B g

Ol Haneapliisn: Highway near ha wn of Olowsts, ML L andids

s (lowsie | andid , TMK: 24.8-003-03G

|
i
|
z
!

i i
| He arn v / i e :
{ Near Mk Kond in Makowao/Pukalnm srea AL Landie

yankam Ladfill | YMK: 294001020



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT CERTIFICATION

I, MARCY MARTIN, Director of Finance of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii,
do certify that there is available appropriation or balance of an appropriation over and above all
outstanding contracts, sufficient to cover the amount required by the foregoing contract, i.e.

Appropriation
Index Title Amount Required
9031198 ¢ ] RENEWABLE ENERGY PROGRAMS v (6132) v $0.00
Contract No. C 7619 ¥ JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC ¥
Amendment No. 5 / Dated:
Dated this 14 day of NOVEMBER 2024

Extension of Contract to: No Change

Original Amount $ 150,000.00

Prior Amends/CO $ - .

This Amendment $ - ~ A :
Total $ 150,000.00 c \/éé"

MARCY MARTIN
Director of Finance

Investment Grace Audit (IGA) Contract for Energy Saving Performance Contract Countywide Facilities
for Office of Mayor

Job No. RFP No. 21-22/ESPC

No, Federal funds not being used

ORDINANCE NO. 5657 (FY2025)

FY 2025

scp

U223

M “\‘\v\—\w}\ =2 |2

FY25 C cert amd.xlsx 11/14/2024 10:14 AM



AMENDMENT NO.5TO

CONTRACT NO. C7619
Department: Office of the Mayor
Project Title: Investment Grade Audit (IGA) Contract for Energy Saving Performance

Contract Countywide Facilities
RFP No.: 21-22/ESPC

Additional Certification Requested from County:  $0.00

This AMENDMENT NO. 5§ TO CONTRACT is made and entered into by and between the
COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, whose business address is 200
South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter referred to as the “County”, and
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC., a Wisconsin corporation, whose mailing address is 550 Paiea
Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96819, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”. County and Contractor
shall hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Parties™.

Source of Funds. The source(s) and availability of the funds for this Contract shall be as
set forth in the Contract Certification signed by the Director of Finance of the County of Maui on
or before the effective date of this Contract. Contract Certification shall be on file in the office of
the Director of Finance of the County of Maui.

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into the following Contract and
Amendment(s), if any, with certified availability of funds in the amount and time of performance
as indicated:

Contract/ Additional Total Renewal
Date Certified Certified | Time of Performance .
Amend Option(s)
Amount Amount
180 calendar days from 60 additional
C7619 | 05/06/2022 | Not applicable | $150,000.00 Notice to Proceed calendar days
(05/09/2022) y

Notice to Proceed
Amend 1 | 09/29/2022 $0.00 $150,000.00 through January 4, 2023 None

Notice to Proceed

Amend 2 | 11/28/2022 $0.00 $150,000.00 through January 4, 2024 None
Notice to Proceed
Amend 3 | 01/27/2023 $0.00 $150,000.00 | through November 20, None
2024
Amend 4 | 08/23/2024 $0.00 $150,000.00 Same as above None

WHEREAS, the Contract and any Amendment(s) thereto listed above shall be hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Contract”;

Ver. 09/03:2024



AMENDMENT NO.5TO
CONTRACT NO. C7619

WHEREAS, the Contract is on file with the Director of Finance;
WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract; and
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The scope of work of the contract is hereby amended pursuant to the Phase I Change
Order List (Additions and Deductions) set forth in attachment 1 of Exhibit A. The Performance
Guarantee of the contract is hereby amended pursuant to the Phase I Guaranteed Savings and
Cashflow set forth in Attachment 2 of Exhibit A. Any general, miscellaneous, or other terms,
conditions, or provisions that are found in any of the Contractor’s proposals for this Contract or in
any sub-contractor's proposals attached thereto shall be unenforceable as against the County,
unless the subject of such terms, conditions, or provisions is addressed in the County’s General
Conditions, and such terms, conditions, or provisions are consistent with the County's General
Conditions.

2. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. The
parties agree that they may utilize and shall be bound by their electronic signatures, pursuant to
Chapter 489E, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Those portions of the entire Contract that are not affected by this amendment, shall remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Amendment to Contract by their
signatures on the dates below, to be effective as of the date of the last signature hereto.

[EXECUTION PAGES TO FOLLOW]

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Ver. 09/03/2024



AMENDMENT NO.5TO
CONTRACT NO. C7619

CONTRACTOR EXECUTION PAGE

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the legal right and authority to execute this
Contract on behalf of the Contractor.

CONTRACTOR:
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.

By Hoarny &iw

i (Signature)

Gary Lindsay
(Print Name)

Its Director, Project Project Delivery
(Title)

Date  10/9/2024

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Ver. 09/03/2024



AMENDMENT NO.5TO
CONTRACT NO. C7619

COUNTY EXECUTION PAGE
COUNTY OF MAUL

W _
CY MARTIN

Its Director of Finance

Date NOV 13 2024

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED:

Loppn) LD

CY l-{[sA LALEO
Chief okStaff

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

/s/ Mimi Desjardins

MIMI DESJARDINS

Deputy Corporation Counsel
LF2022-0485
2024-09-19 C7619 amd S DRAFT .docx

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Ver. 09/03/2024



e,

County of Maui Contract No. C7619 - Johnson Controls, Inc.
County-Wide Energy Savings Performance Contract: Summary Scope of Work
Design, Installation & Maintenance included (20 year term), Performance Guarantee: (20 year term)

Prepared for

Prepared by

Chuck Collins Engineering Manager

Lowen Okamoto Sr Project Manager: 808-344-8334

Jose Pecchio. CEM LEED AP Sr Developmenl Engineer

Joe Caldwell, CEM CMVP Principal Gevelopment Engineer
Phasa 1 Contract Modification #2 Date: 911124
CIP Funds $0 CIP Funds: No CIP funds required.
Performance Guarantee New guaranteed savings and cashflow as shown on Altachment 2, based on scope

selaction in Attachment 1.

Investment Grade Audit (IGA): See Phase 1 IGA documant far more details.

Attachment 1: Phase 1 Contract Modification #2 ltem List (Additions and Deductions), reviewed by:
Name:
Title:
Dapartment
Signature: Date:

This letter Is being used as the Notice to Procesd with the outlined changes in Attach t 1. Detalls of changes In scope, guarantead savings,
M&V, contract value and cashflows will be provided on a final IGA document provided at the end of construction.

)

County of Maul - JCI Contrect No. C761$ Primary Job /j
sy e Johnson )I(’
208S Maln S¢, STE 104

N Controls

Exhibit A



ABachnens |

Phase | Change Order List (Additions aad Dednctiens)

Contract Modification #2
Co! of Maul PHASE 1 Emergy Saviaps Performance Contract
Coatract # ol
(Custamser Name 'Cm'ynme
[ICY Project ¥ ‘2vam|4
ract ) 18,803,235 80
Ik (L TTEEE00)
'y THCRIT |
Appess. crrreas | YV Dutz
Rem 2 [Dencriplien Siee Date of | Requested By Savings Netes Scepe Dascription Statws Appeover
tem Comrte®] Ctnmge i
1 5 Roducvon mi 1] MaY 669 T cvoa m contct calculation scrous all e +crsion facior corrocied @ | oo Cawes | 719724
2 o r TCI M&Y 1 of erTon i contract demind pevings caloulabion acrose ol s Demand : 17 twice "I Loo Caires_|_7715724
Mayors office met m Oct 2023 and directed IC1 to descope the exmnor lighting
3 |rmi2 JEosoner Lighting Rewofiu All |a2 103172023 | Mayors Office [$200,230) fowcaams % did not comply with Bill 21, whach was pamed after the contract was Duscope from exmting coatract LooCaires | 7119024
| mgrd) & do roofing upgrades instead.
|Prelanmary dass on providing Bill 21 complisnt seplecemnents of exmsting aon-LED  [Raplace extenor Eighing non-LED finturos  ongmal contract
4 {rewi 2 fEaenor Lighang Rewofin AR A TIVWU | Mayords Office SITSMAY | e e Py LED firvares rth Bill 21
g y extenor lighting LED fixtures in original contract (those
s [z Rserior Lighung Rewofin art lar 11272024 | Mayoes Office so  [retiminary duin on peoviding Bl 2| comphani replacemens of XD LED  ad bocn axchded o original contact) with new sber LED
o usng smber wechnology flasurco complises with Bill 21
[Repdace (5) non-working bghbay LED fiatures in the gange with
; 301 bad cxchuded thase fixbarcs ongrally because MFD self. anplemented, but § of
¢ [P flessma Lighong Rowofta Fire Preventon Burces e 2142024 | Rylan Yamubiro 30 Pl foany o frerws LED hugh bey Bighua, and provado (2) addrisonal for amx
7 [Fos 1 fissemow Lighting Rewrofits Vanous Fire Stanoas [Fure 21472004 | Rylan Yazpubiro 30 Fare chuef requesied to remove Acuity swriches from dormitory srcas 'm':;oﬁmmb?nnﬂumsmwm LeoCatres || 1024
vnvwamuub-mmm,nrnwmwm‘ —
¢ oo Jovomessc Wasa Futae Upgdes AT Fare Stnons e 1252023 | Rylan Yawuhuro aaasen | ot e ; (65) 1.5 GPM shower hosds from exsting coatract < Loo Cairas | 719724
4 Lightmg Revofta West Maus Senuor Centex [Hewmng 104172023 xt 11361} |Paciliry was destroyed duning the Labaina fircs from existing contract p 1924
10 Waes Fustare Wes M Scone Cener______{Fomuey IV fa] W0 |Faciy e 1he Lahwina fires froes oy 4 oo Cares | 771024
Meplace (3) HID Metal Halide lights in the Kaunakaks) Gym with)
; ' Moloka't gym bas {8} old Sylvama Matat Halide 1000W fixsures and make U gym §110) new LED high bay lighta. and retrofit (25) oher exuating oy
11 [P 1 fiesror Lightng Retrofin Kaunabakai Gym Parks 1167202) | Durm Kimoto 59,188 . T comaninsty ke 0 gt s LED fhxiars e pbp e an Leo Cares | 7110024
pocimciopy_
[Onke Malma Park, Mitchal Pauole
Annm, Kaunakakas Youth Center, Durin Kimnoto (Moboksi Duenict Manager for Parks Dept) indscated he would 1iko to 5 3
12 [y [l Lightng Rewofia | Mentmlos Comamanity Centar, Onc || Farks 8152023 | Darin Kemoto 518,748 | hawe LED upgrades in thas facility since it wa not includod @ the original scope of _"‘"‘"m’m‘”:‘;:’:w‘h“““ A DM Loo Caires | io24
Al Beach Park, Kaumakstas Police i L]
[Samscn
B i 10 [wedew Fam Lamsi Baseyerd (Lanas Gym) P w1024 il (3aan; B"""":"’I""““ Baseyard, bat s really the Lass Gym, which oot oo ol 6 existing contract Loo Curas | 719724
54 ’ [Papiace domertic waier fixtures to new low flow fixturce, which
16 [¥Da 8 |Dormetic Water Pixnre Upgrades | Harobt Ruce Pask Parks 222023 | Karla Pevens 150 ""'D""“"M“m"'“‘““‘"“"“"““"‘“"‘““’“‘ e rewofit, IC1 - Nedes furnishing and inswlling: (2) 1.0 g9 tank type Wik, Leo Caiea | 71024
equcHed wakks 1) 178 gpf urinal and fush valve, (1) 0.5 gpen faucet acrator.
[Repinoe domertic wates Axturcs to new low flow fatures, which
Parks Department waked to nchude theac facilitics for domestic water retrofits. JC1 hudes furniahang and insalling: 03) 1.28 gpf floor roumted .
15 e |Domeste Water Fixars Upgrades  {Kulsenab Park [Packs 32272023 | Karka Peteny s | s e "7 00 878 gt wrid 408 e s Leo Caires | %1024
(aucet seraione.
= wrih epory the cracks m the pool surgs ank where aurently
1 Parts 101372023| Dann Kemoto S0 fSumpe tank has crecks that cause mgnifican wakes leakw/loss constantly et Sy
——
7 et T 107172023 i EILI s he Lahaina fires Trom ctmsng contiect i Too Caires | 719724
1w [ S [Dencsc Water Fuxhre Upmsades. | Y 104172023 C| 181,943 was 1he Lahsna firee from mxisting CORLTACH 2/
L] m 10172003 )< AT was The Lehusne fires from. Contract v, Too Cuires | /19
0 ' 10112023 IC1 216) was the Lahmna firca from contrect Loo Cures | 719724
T8 ot aliowed to install the transformer becausc wnothes conTRcIor 14 workung on
2 es [rrascomser Replacoments War Mesmorial Complea arks s | PaMcCall 50 i, 30 DPR and contracor aroed on KO provading e raforsc i them, and [/ 0 o, % Tesforme o commemn wosking on st Leo Cares | 7119724
will ingiall it on thea contrect. i
22 [T |isserior Lighting Revofi | Attred *Flako® Gymoasam Parts 172672024 | Put McCall (33.248) Deperment indicatod thes busiding i condenned and witl be demsolshod. [fhemcepe from existing coatract LeoCuraa | 719724
. nfumdmeluhbvmupamm‘w(cwxm-lhuwmwvwo—*&wnmmmﬂdﬂ«muﬁmpﬁ-m
n DT [imgauem Wells Meass Lani Park =9 M0202 1 (563,813} s Wt el & e s b ’ o by n9U
- Infumdlhn?uhqumnpanm..‘my(cwmnmuwmw from custing contract and defer 10 8 future phase with
24 e imganon Wells Kehelw Mauks Park IParks 02024 K1 (3155.03)) 5h bt & T e ! My
It Camvireds Puge lal4 L PV L)




Phase 1 Change Ovder List (Additions and Deductions)

Contract Modification #2
Sa Performance Contract
619
(Coeaty of Maui
TPYS-0014
3
¥
[New Contract Value T
CTP Pands Yearl, Dme
Wered JFIM [ Degcription | Sl Do ertamend. Dtz of | Rogquested By Savings Moten Scope Description
tem Lhooge el
3 133 |1 eforod the Parts Dopt that pormartung agency (CWRM) o likely 1o mot sppreeret row exmimng contract and dofer  a futre phase with
35 (M P Weta [Pepotate Pk acks w000 e @y B T g e Msn4
informoed the Parks Dept thal permitting agency (CWRM) s likely 10 not spprove fowacope from existing contract and defer w » futute phase with
» [PV 7 Bregatior Wels Ball Park —y V102024 pla] 567 308 in o nme - o deferios L} o w be dote ¥y C 1194
‘Coree Conics, Labarna
IAquadx Corner, Kuslspuu Purk, s s . Pl new Rambird smart smgasion controls on (7) perks
2 [P [Se emgatioe Comols ilobans Purk, Leaues Esrie Pk, [Paa o | KataPaen Saqgqq |Furks Department indicated they want t bave emant imigation controls inbeu of Ly ) PR (one park for cach District), phat Lebuina
h Park & T Purk, Chins Kenzbe imgation wells that arc shuck on permutting .
buslls Pk
R flasall new Ramberd sman engation controls on (23) addironal
3 {M 7 [ Impgation Controls 2) Addstiona) Parks wts 62172024 o] S164,165 |'C Saggeers matalling aman wniganon contsols m ot parks 10 MANERET MVINGS | by that are currently underwaterung, are on R-1 or well
for s mossue.
pussew ars cxchuded
I 6 s Tower Rewofin IKasmce 1 Beach Purk prarts 71024 K (2w [T 0 deacops s bocaunc 13 in 4 flood z0ne and SMA ia likely to not be frrescops from exinting contract and peovide labor eredit 1 w924
1 disoaverod G vanous (acilioes have hagh preseare (>100 péi) which s § co0e
3 {rM s [Demenis Wi Firare U W arsous bracts 1192026 | Karla Perers 50 |riolation and causes iomaca wnth domeetic plurmbing fanwra, Karle Peters roqueried |18 19,20 which parks pet inchuded for Wy, aince ¥R
ocpacsiad 1C1 w hetp with this
10 mchude these corrections i the poss
M S [eesemss Waker Fixoare Upgrados 'Waikapu Commumty Center Parts w2 x 1585} Facility had siresdy instaliod low flow fiatures aacops from oxisting contract and provide labos credit o 7119724
1 |rad ) fesrior Lighamg Revotia b smauprio Beach Park wrks S04 1 ayn  [Sue wa mussbenly amumod (o have [ights on the resmoons dunng the uds (anable b ) ¢ orn exigting contract mona
o frmo Lighting Retrofies hWas Mcmeorial Complex - w1023 5 (spey [ ater vovation on hi e by the County provens JC1 o performing the WOk s fom caisimg contrct mona
DPR ndicstod the MIT toumament would ke “over lighting reotn
work. There was concern sbout retrofitting the Bighiting prios 1o toumamcnt due Lo . i "
1 [P fmaerer Lighting Retofin i hasna Civee Contes bhurts 7202024 Purks 544 050 ok of lighting immucs that would hindes ESPN camera toam. Given the fact this “"'F ":;3""“""‘"""“““““"“"“”““’“"’ M2
tournament it o November, and the County docs not want to extend work beyond
 this will nesd 1o be
35 P4 [rransformor Replacamens bw ki Potice Stanon frotica w20 a 53385 v y Pokcs Gt were notnchudod by e (1) 75 rva, (1) 45 kva 2
y " - Jereary Pallone- Palione DeLs Torre mdbcasnd that MPD wan 10 descope the low flow woilen}
36 [FMS [Devessic Water Fixture Upgrades f'Wailuku Police Subon fresice 2872024 DeLaTorre 31247} hia pe ad in the {emope from castmng congrct W94
Terermy Peliose- Police Department has requestod ail kow flow thowes heads t be descoped i
37 [P 3 POosmenc Watr Pixture Upgrades ’MlPolecslnnl- {Podice 6312024 Torre 3330 Pobes S {Omcpe (44) 1.5 GPM shower heads from exuting contract 1924
3T 10 rewire can lights on te 9th floor 1 new switch legs 20 that they can be {Roware (16) 4' bight Lo scparsic swaich kegs oo 9th floor and
38 [FM | [Paweor Lighting Retrofita Fauom Wrublic Works 2023 ] 50 loonpatiad soparsicly, and rearrange fixtures on St floor Lo maich the rest of e jromove el (6) 2x2 Rxbares 10 makch the rest of the floor on
aures on thet flooe 51h floos
{18) & Wrap Fianare, Floareacent, (2) 48°, T-8 lamps,
; . Start Baflagt, w/ & Wrap Fixnae, (x4 Wrap . LED
35 |Vt feserion Lighting Revof Fiana Bascyard Ibise Worla | 11272023 | Paut Bareny 5692 |Pad Barany roquesied O Higho 51 the Hana Bascyand 1o be replacod. ke " = M4
1X4LEDF. WFIXTURE INTEGRATED SENSOK
w0 [ont T Crcing Revotis e o Wi i v rra; T ot b e o perform e woxk el i eraovala corephend o i b-::m«.n.:mmﬁ-mmmm e
gono by Counsy @rectly
o Frgao mdcaied the buikding is conmmomaed with mobd due 1 lack of ” - )
“ hvac ks Courthouse Iruiic Wors | 1202024 | Ervin Pigao 50 of the chiltod wate pysiem and ndocatod they would prefer 1 shendon [ oot = Ao chiled waiet piem end sl
chillod water and inetail ¢ new VRE e
; o~ =i had boon added im CORT, bust DF W indicaiod Shey dom want low (low
42 P S [Domemc Watr Pixnre Upgrades Mas County Service Center IPubiic Works 5712024 ‘ﬁ 15419)  Htxaores a3 therr had boon wsucs m this buildmg befare with low flow fxtares, 3o femcrpe wilets and wrmals from exuing consract TN924
regrsesed 1ha 1o be deacoped from the prosmct
Wtayar's office met in Oct 2023 and directed JCT to deacope the exenor hghong
o fo Prestmg Upgndes [Ptk Polee Sumon, Waluhu P Iy encea 103172023 | Mayos Office 0 1t did not comply with Bill 25, which was passed after the contract was ’“"‘__"’“:.““"""“”“’“‘“‘S“""‘“""‘“"“
S, Forenme Facility and do ool inatcad. e Wings
w4 |t Replscements [Pidhate Water Treatment Plent Woicr Supply | 242021 K £1.388 ‘-"“""""“"“ mers wore idencified by Wasce Deperument that wore not mehudod [y o (1) 15 kva, (1) 10 ke asuss
o [FMa [rrnorme Reptacemenss Lubainglass WTP Waior Supply | 10232023 | Jwsom Koskey 5352 ‘.“"""'n teatafomacts wore tdantfied by Wascr Departmont that were not exchudod fy iy (1) 48 kva wovrs
Jobuwos Ceetvia Pagn ) ofa IR



Ambmnant |

Contract Modification #

Phas | Chunge Oriier List (Additivny 1ad Deductions)

Appror [r— Year 1 Date
rems LTS [ane Peparman Deteol | Regmemed By | .0 o Saviagn Netax Scepe Description Approver
em ¢ vy
s Sheap n
s Je s |Taodoroe Replconens Masi Mesdows Pump Waer Supply | das/2024 xt $612 ;""""“‘"““"’"‘“"‘“"‘" o by Watet Department thas were pot enchadod {o e (1) 30 kva xsar
@ [P feweer Lighting Resofits Maui Meadows Pump wWaser Supply | 5202024 xt 557 m“’"i"‘“"'""’"“"‘""’“"""""“"“""’"’“"’“““ Tassopa froma extsting contract Lo Caires | 7119724
a8 [P 1 [letesww Lighting Regofits | Hoookowsi Booster [Water Suppty 9/25/2023 | Ryan Nagoshi f5 £ 2 Ryan Nagoshs indicated thia site doos not bave any lights t be retofited [Dmcapa from existing contract Loo Cares | 219724
{Clema Woxic 3001 end ash 1o raanc DOH standarde from the
W Parks Dept will not allow JCT access until the sita is cleaned from ashes and debris =nd eatzrior building surfaces to allow JCI ta perform
Bt reiind from the Lahaine wild fires igainng, plumbeang and pool work currently undes contract 10 be
(23] had devel s scvern] month for future wark dd wendow film o (1,139) of
1a3t) this savernl months age for future work dd wendow files o (10371 of
183 .1 had devsl thix ssveral months age for futare work 4d wendow file o (1,080} eaft of
12,027 “1 had dervel this sevoral months age for future work. A dd window film o [ of
3 had this scvored months for futare work window {ile in of
$482 had thra sevara) coonthe foe future woek. bAdd window film in (71 xiu{&
$293 had dovel i ] wndow film o () of
3582 had devel (] scoverul months agw for future work. wundow film in of
$1,170 C1 had devel [.0] oversl months for futiare work window film m (441 [
o = severa) months pgw foc futte work. 4d wendow film m of
[Perts 32,347 §1 had developed Bhis scope severa) months sgo for funsme work lAdd window film o (798) aqfl of plam
i 82,454 1XCT had developod thaa scope severs] monthe ago for futire woek A dd window film in (1.490) sqft of glass
@ wndaw film i ()| of
o [Parks. window film m () 902 of
64 JFIM S [Deemasmic Wake Fixrure Upgrades [Kadusa O Maws [Pl Works #2024 jlo] Leo Caires 02
B |FIM$ DBnkhation Reduction [Lawaw Fire Stanon [Foe 23204 | Rylan Yatsuhiro | 0 ° 170700
6 Y AC Larsat Pire Station [Firc 222024 | Ryhan Yatmburo $0 2 = i Leo Ceires 1924
[Thers aro (6) 2x2 (ixtures 1 the SO floar that had s different onentabion tian the rext il ernove and rematall (6) 2'x2' Axtures o the Sth floar 16 mateh "
67 |FIM ! Jissner Lightmg Romwfits Kalans O Maw Pl Wocks 222604 x1 30 € the fixnares on the (loor, thus Ervating &n iame, I; rest of the fizogres oo that floor Loo Caires Ns
68 |FMt Boamor Lighting Rezotie Kihes WRF v Mgt 4972004 prat = !’“‘:'l““‘"“‘“‘“‘h‘“"'"m““"‘““m"“"’”“” i cloctncal boxes m the wall 1o conply with the clectrical Loo Ceires | 771024
vl 2 mockup of exterior lights in (2) parking lots. The mxall
& mockup of Bill 2) coeopliant ember lights m the pariang 101 of the Kallana  [fxs mcludes (2) wal) packs and (1} 4-iamp shoobos fixnzre. The
63 M 2 Jsconor Laghting Repolia Kalens O Maws habtic Works S04 xi 30 M buidling larges bot includas (3) wall , (2) tlomp fixi Loo Cairew | 3110724
Jannd (3) powt-top fixtures. Piatures will be phosphorcossed smber.
M IFBM 3 Prerier Lighting Retrofita 'Washiku Police Stabon [Pabics 62272024 o $0 Fixtures (Qty. 13) wers found with faulty wiring that will neod 1o be replaced Replace fauky wining in (18) fiatures
- Fixtures in U work £1d 1ools erca were duconneciod for safety reasons, but County P
3 [P 1 [ener Lightng Rerote Wtk Basyard bt Works | 77272024 e} 0 pfs pedions I coonnect senaon in fixnurna kocated in the work and tools sroa
Additionsl General Condinona and Project Management 10 finish insulistion of 3 months of addibonal Gencral Conditions and Project
n [Gaene=wi Conditrona v'srous (Al 62772024 plol) 30 of work diac i 0 of ICTs
_ roquestod on 6/14/24 that a more in-depth Ka Pa'akas snalyss from the
7 P 7 P Wells PCranahshm Bal Purk, Papobaku FarkfPurts 61472024 o] 50 v - = The walt Z JCWRM for e well -
P 2 [Easerier Lighting Retrofi st an M e 0 & pew exterior lighting aidit and develop 2 Bill 21 compliam design [Pertusma s new exieno lighting sadit end develop & BT 14
juotyfions douign
 srotlighting sudit and provade the dam for the County 30 they can pursue [Ferfoms 1 strorthghting audit and provide the data and axising
3 IFSd2 Bxicnor Lighting Retrofis bl PPwisr Works 122004 x 50 of Bill 21 P of  the C:
R Nt s Roc Conter N 7112024 Loo Caires 50 Cmu_nq:mndmuwknb-wwwswbnmwmm Igvmmmmnwmwmmw
Dby o vt Puga ) ofd HERTEM



Contract Modification #2

Phase | Change Order List (Additiess asd Deductions)

County of Maul PHASE 1 'ne$ vings Performance Contract
{Cestomer Contract # 19
Name County of Maut
Projest # PVS001a
Contract Valse 1 2880313 00
t Change Contract Amoast_| ¥ T3, TR O |
[New Coatract Valae 3 pifu I mis kogy
Approt. Ctrpeads | Y1 Dute
nems [FTM  {Bocriptien | S Drepartmont Date of | Roguested By . Savingy Netes Scepe Descripthon Approver
Im el g kbl
O VI Vasow enows 02024 | Leo Cavrms 50 fow Ceires requened so include (12) new BV (Tesles) Jrrovele {12) new Tamtas Mot Y 16 vommt the Coumsy
n e oy O Maui sk Works 02024 Tow %0 u.&n:wn%a::(a)mwwwsm-m.wm md,r—ll(ﬂmww‘smnmhw\k
5 3 i Kenzie (Parks Dept) indicatod they wint JCI 10 do the lighting retrofits in the [ ctrofis (82) exasting lighting fixtures of varsous types end
FIM | lmeniar Lighting Rewofits Parks Mainiznanee Baseyard ks 7182024 | Cheis Kenzle % picke e s aliag with LED
y 3 Department indicatod the roof n the Kuba Fire Stanon u leaking and 18 m urgent [leplace (3.751) sqft of slate tibe roofing with acw heavy duty B
o fo Woafing Upgrades Kula Fite Stabon Fen 1372024 | Rylan Yassubiro % ity » belosis i e Loa Caires | 7119724
N Jeremy Pullonc- Palice Department mdrcated the roof T the Waihiky Station is lenking and needs o Bew coating oe (30,109) mft of Mt roof 10 enabie the
a fo Moafing Upgrades Waikuku Potice Stanon Paine manua | S0 0 o i s
. o . . s oplace (5.010) st of shingle roofing with ncw heavy duty
© fo |Refeg Uppades Paia Pice Susion e 12782023 | Rytan Yasubiro 0 :‘r’”“:“"’“‘"‘“"“m‘”‘“‘""F"‘s‘”""’*“"’“‘”““’“ hitoctura] shingle roofing, mchading bew copper gutters snd
i lemis Qi S I . l:Aw?lluwwmmmMmhwm@uwm Pool Sarvice FSA and Perks Depariment wall take over Loo Caives | 719724
8 [FM 1 froenor Lighting Rewrofins Al ptes e 32024 | ICUCaunty ,::“"““"“‘W"’"wmac""’““"‘”m”""’” WL“'“'W".M“?""”""’“"”C“"“"‘" LeoCaires | 9724
3ocs ot have the n-house cxpertise b0 maintain the pool equipment nstalled [k eserve funds for Pool Scrvice PSA for yean 14 and Parks
ikl i e [~ il Bl 5 ot inchode m (b kgt 10 ovouecs i Ovparmers il ks ver e psponatims it e
‘Wahikus Waynde Put, Kenaha Ity decided B0t 10 grant 4n catension 1o JCI to doat with permitting delays, s [Desiuper (12) shower towers from exutng contract, and provide
[ 6 [Stcwer Tower Retrofin Beach Park, Kalama Pask. Hana Bay Parks 2172024 | Mayors Office 73119.6521 TV will provide » labor aredit snd aam over the mawnal 10 the Parks Dept for tham e equipment and s laboe crodit 1o County. County will be Leo Cairos. 8524
Beach Puk [ mstall raspomeiblc for insulling the JC1 provided equipment.
] Coo Caires rexquestod IO (0 provide (he Foed Lightning fruck that had ongemally bt e
87 ey Kalana O Maui Public Works | 8772024 | Leo Caires 30 e i R lesvice [Provide (1) new Ford Lightning EV truck Leo Caires | 87724
lpa 11 Jev aiune O Mai bobiie Woeks | /172023 | Lo Carrms so  [Vayocoffics muciod kn cxchangs of (1) Ford Lightmng tnek for (OMOIIY s change 1) Pod Lighoning BV tuck for (2) Model Vaoaie Leo Caires | 123
r3u 5 [oomceic Woar Fixture Upgrades  JlLabaing Civee Cntes bPecks man0u | Angus Pesen (831342 E.M"“"m"“m“’m ok ool s a0 dhL25d dnd shwwert € ot of onden Jois “f’”cm’“ e Besdl fieen eXiomng coRinict £ad LooCastos | w8724
— Lt
p " Teremy Pallone Paionc DeLa Tors wdscatod that MPD waats % dascope the fow fiow 101 : :
90 {FM S PDomemc Water Fisare Upgrades (Kb Pober Station Pedive 572872024 DelaTome 3239) hi doe o had inthe Iow flow ioilets from existing cortmct Leo Caires Y 7228
LIO & F Weks Fiswre Beach Park 8/ 172024 Fa] 1,849, wilets hed beon converind 0 low flow low-flow soilets from Leo Caircs. V24
2 ] 3¢ Waser Fixmure i Fue Staton Fire /172024 3C1 5528 wilets had becn converind  low flow low-flow tilets from contrest Leg Cures /824
91 fPds Water Fisture i Police Sation P 51172024 ] |haz wilcts had boen converkd o low flow ‘servtors from omgract Loo Camen | MR
" 3 Wator Pixture hei Pire Station i 172024 icl (T Tt had Boen convened 1o low flow ‘acruioes from exisiing contract Too Caircs | W/8/24
55 [FM 3 [ememis Water Fixture Upgrades s O Masi brvbtie Works | /1872024 il 50 fapurs office ruested o change the romaining waks coolers i the building ,%"‘“"""‘;""“‘”‘“ oo with new drinking Leo Caires | o4
[County docided not to grant an exiension to JCT 10 deal with efectrical upgrades the OSHG instailanon from exuating conmct, and
56 [Pt |Aquascs P"M fPars 962024 | Mayor's Office £930.969) faewtd. thuss JCT wall provade a labor crodit and bizm over the cuterial 1o the Parks the aquipracst and & labor crodit to County. County will Loo Caires | 96724
{Doept for them to mpall rasponaible for wumalling the JCT providod squipment.
Chage Tachaded 1) Lﬂ&ln:
Chanpe Ponding 0 P
Quage Rapectad s0 $442,30)
[P - Page ¢ fa WIBH



Atachment 2

Messured Sovngs
Uiy Sevings
Year1 § 1,132,248
Year2 § 1178977
Yer3 ¢ 1227945
Yesrd § 129262
YearS § 1,333,043
Yesrs § 138,42
Yes? § 1,040,497
Yeor$ § 1,510,422
Year5 ¢ 1,575,359
Year 10 § 1,643,426
Yewll § LN
Yew 12 § 1,789,613
Yewr13 § 1,868,060
Yoar 14§ 1,950,237
Yesr1S § 2,036,607
Yewr16 § 2,127,079
Yerr1? § 2,221,960
Yesr 10§ 2321401
Yeur 19 § 2,425,841
Yew20 $§ 2535313
TOTAL ¢ IR207,400
Johnson Controls

Non-Messured (Agreed Upon) Savings

Uiy Savings
s 189,164
$ 19590
$ 0972
$ 21093
$ 219200
$  27,%6
$ 237,016
$ 24459
$ 256,556
$ 22,03
$ 279,004
$ 29,50
$ 301,552
$ 314,180
s a4
$ e
$ 85,826
3 N0
s W
$ A
2062009

Opersoonsl  Raveces (Mot
Soawp  Guarertead)
250,516
297,046
9,751
18,611
man
97,228
17,009
arsm
59,41

$ 191390

L I R
R R N R Y

..
3
A
3

g
g

- w -
-

® N e e e o=
3
g
-

Phasc ! Guaranteed Savings and Cashflow

TOTAL FINANCEO AMOUNT / CONTRACT VALUE:| § 25,084,268 |A

Years 1-4 Pool Service PSA Value: $

Total Savings.

$ LM
$ 1,671,411
$ 1760668
s L045,778
3 L9056
$ 2,014,546
3 2,102,600
t 2,194,938
s 229,75 3
s 2393
2499760
s 2,611,439
s 278580
s 254
s 2900289
$ 3115400
s 3as101
$ 3405950
$ 3,561,920
$ 3025,9%6
4 90,705,208

Total TELP:

s 108372
$ 1614818
s 128
$ LN
$ 106500
$ 1945206
4 2000262
[ ATEY
s 2mam
s 2309682
s 2495
s 2519040
s 200
$ 2,209,794
s umsu
s 2.%0,17%

4 .

§ 3477202

Messurement and )0 Ongaing|
Verfication Services.

s oD% 5§ -
s 6602 § -
s B 5 -
s Q% s -
s 3 8 -
] w0 § -
s nme ¢ -
s AR v -
$ BEM 3 -
s L7 T
$ (27 - B -
s 2,19 § -
s sm8 3 -
4 101464 § -
] 067 s

s u2080 5 -
s uen s

$ s 8 -
s mm s

$ 136,218

¢ 1me82 8 -

- 8
10 C
$ 25,873,778 A+B8+C
Lessn Bolonce
o g
Towd Costs T Data Total Princips!
ol Anrwal Beneft | Start EndDow | gaginning Principel Inverest ot § Enoing Lanse | Fined
Lease Balance Payment Payment Paysment Ralence Note
s 1762278 8 1 30-Sep-2024 30-Sep-2025 §23,873778 § 1700372 ¢ -8 1700372 24165408 | J.03%
s LENa0 § | 30-5ep-2028 30-Sep-2026 $34363406 $ 689,283 § MRS & 1614818 § 23476113
s 1,760,667 § 1 30-Sap-2028 30-Sep-2027 ¢ 1IATEILZS § 02,180 § ”,,136 $ 1,701,238 § 22,8740
1] LMS7e 1 30-8ap-207 30-Sep-2028 $22674923 § NS & $707%4 § LI0IN 4 2,761446
[ 1,520,56) $ 1 30-5ep-2028 30-Sep-2029 $21761466 § 103L576 § K463 § L850I § 271
s 2,014545 § | 30-50p-2029 30-30p-2030 $20729871 $ LASLII § 7SS4 § 105746 $ 19570
$ 2,102,602 1 30-50p-2030 30-8¢p-2031 $ 19,570,079 $ 1200522 ¢ T840 § 2,030,362 $ 18,297,558
$ 2,194904 3 1 30-50p-2003 30-609-2032 $15,297538 $ 1414368 § 702,716 ¢ 2,119,082 $ 16,881,292
s 2,291,755 § 1 30-Sep-2032 30-Sap-2033 § 16,801,192 ¢ 1565561 §  G4RI50 § 222LML ¢ 13315630
+ 93288 3 | 305092031 300002034 415315630 3 172673 § SIS § 2,300,642 9 13592557
s 2,499,767 § 1 30-34p-2034 30-30p-2035 ¢ 13992557 ¢ 1,891,364 S2,995 $ 2411959 § 11,701,193
s 2611438 | 30-Sep-2033 30-5ep-2036 §31701,193 $ 2065858 § 49384 3 231540 $ 9431377
$ L7855 3§ | 305ep-2036 305ap-2037 4 963,37 $ 2202571 § MW $ 2430751 § 760448
s 1851402 § | 30-809-2037 30-5ap-2038 ¢ 7358466 § 2462542 § WAL 5 2MNTS § 4900924
- 1500252 ¢ 1 30-30p-2038 30-30p-2039 4 4900924 § 2685816 § 187,705 $ 2474521 § 2215108
s L2246 § 700,161 30-8ep-2039 30-5ep-2040 ¢ 2215108 $ 2215108 § 65471 § 230017 ¢ °
s wen s 3,139,510 30-509-2040 30-Sep-2041
[} 1255 8 3702349 30-50p-2041  30-Sep-2042
s 8.5~ 3K 3432100 30-Sep-2042 30-Sap-2043
126210 ¢ 3,509,377 30-30p-2043  30-Sep-2044
s I ¢ UGN
Page lof | 10v9/2024



